indicated, nor is it indicative of future operating results or financial position. The pro forma adjustments represent
Microsemi’s management’s best estimate and are based upon currently available information and certain assumptions
that Microsemi believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The final valuation may materially change the
allocation of the purchase consideration, which could materially affect the fair values assigned to the assets and
liabilities and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
Refer to footnote 3 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for more information on the
basis of preparation.
127

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

207

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 27, 2015
(amounts in millions)

 Historical
Microsemi Historical

PMC

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 256.4 $ 73.1 $ (1,992.3)4(a) $ (1,028.0)5(a) $ 98.7

   176.7 4(m)  2,672.8 5(b)
   (60.0)4(k)
Short-term investments  —  42.3  (42.3)4(m)  —  —
Accounts receivable  186.9  62.3  —  —  249.2
Inventories  227.2  32.8  50.7 4(c)  —  310.7
Deferred income taxes,
net  26.2  5.2  —  4.5 5(c)  35.9

Other current assets  39.9  13.3  —  —  53.2
Total current assets  736.6  229.0  (1,867.2)  1,649.3  747.7
Investment securities  —  134.4  (134.4)4(m)  —  —
Property and equipment,
net  152.7  37.9  —  —  190.6

Goodwill  1,139.3  283.2  1,555.8 4(i)  —  2,978.3
Intangible assets, net  357.8  116.9  614.04(d)  —  1,088.7
Deferred income taxes,
net  26.8  13.2  —  —  40.0

Other assets  36.9  6.9  (0.6)4(f)  —  43.2
Total assets $ 2,450.1 $ 821.5 $ 167.6 $ 1,649.3 $ 5,088.5
Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 82.3 $ 18.3 $ — $ — $ 100.6
Accrued liabilities  86.8  74.3  (4.5)4(e)  —  156.6
Deferred income taxes  —  7.7  —  —  7.7
Current portion of
long-term debt  32.5  30.0  —  (62.5)5(a)  38.2

   38.2 5(b)
Total current liabilities  201.6  130.3  (4.5)  (24.3)  303.1
Long term debt  953.9  —  —  (953.9)5(a)  2,634.6
   2,634.6 5(b)
Deferred income taxes  41.1  56.1  239.4 4(h)  —  336.6

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

208

Other long-term
liabilities  46.3  55.5  —  —  101.8

Convertible shares  —  0.5  (0.5)4(g)  —  —
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock  19.0  0.2  3.2 4(b)  —  22.2
   (0.2)4(g)
Capital in excess of par
value of common stock  808.2  1,599.3  569.1 4(b)  —  1,377.3

   (1,599.3)4(g)
Retained earnings
(deficit)  383.1  (1,017.6)  1,017.6 4(g)  (7.1)5(c)  316.0

   (60.0)4(i)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss  (3.1)  (2.8)  2.8 4(g)  —  (3.1)

Total stockholders’
equity  1,207.2  579.1  (66.8)  (7.1)  1,712.4

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 2,450.1 $ 821.5 $ 167.6 $ 1,649.3 $ 5,088.5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
128

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

209

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 2015
(amounts in millions, except earnings per share)

 Historical
Microsemi Historical

Vitesse

Vitesse Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(Notes 4, 7)

Historical
PMC

PMC
Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(Notes 4, 7)

Microsemi
and Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5, 6, 7, 8)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,245.6 $ 49.2 $ — $ 528.3 $ — $ — $ 1,823.1
Cost of sales  561.3  19.8  —  156.0  50.7 4(c)  — $ 787.8
Gross profit  684.3  29.4  —  372.3  (50.7)  —  1,035.3
Operating
expenses:

Selling, general
and
administrative

 249.5  18.3  (6.2)4(k)  112.8  (1.6)4(k)  6.6 (6) $ 379.4

Research and
development  200.3  25.3  —  195.0   — $ 420.6

Amortization of
intangible assets  96.5  —  9.2 4(l)  38.8  113.2 4(d) — $ 218.9

   (38.8)4(j)
Restructuring and
severance charges  15.4  —  —  14.2  —  — $ 29.6

Total operating
expenses  561.7  43.6  3.0  360.8  72.8  6.6  1,048.5

Operating income
(loss)  122.6  (14.2)  (3.0)  11.5  (123.5)  (6.6)  (13.2)

Other (expenses):
Interest expense,
net  (27.3)  (1.3)  —  (0.5)  —  (162.2)5(b) $ (161.9)

   —   29.4 5(d)
Other, net  1.6  —  —  7.1  —  — $ 8.7
Total other
expense  (25.7)  (1.3)  —  6.6  —  (132.8)  (153.2)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes

 96.9  (15.5)  (3.0)  18.1  (123.5)  (139.4)  (166.4)

Provision for
(benefit from)
income taxes

 12.3  0.2  (1.1)(7)  13.0  (48.1)(7)  (54.4)(7) $ (78.1)

Net income (loss) $ 84.6 $ (15.7) $ (1.9) $ 5.1 $ (75.4) $ (85.0) $ (88.3)
Earnings (loss)
per share:

Basic $ 0.90   $ (0.80)

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

210

Diluted $ 0.88   $ (0.80)
Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic  94.2   16.9 (8)  111.1
Diluted  95.9   111.1

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
129

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

211

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
1.
Description of the PMC and Vitesse Acquisitions

Proposed Acquisition of PMC
On November 24, 2015, Microsemi entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “merger agreement”) with PMC
and Lois Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Microsemi (the “Offeror”). Upon
the terms and subject to the conditions of the merger agreement, the offeror will commence an exchange offer (the